Low social discount rate – 8 percent 465.7

10. Table A2.5 provides a comparison of the ENPV and EIRR values under different scenarios, including low and
high shadow prices of carbon and without considering the valuation of carbon. More information on this analysis can
be found in Annex 3. In all scenarios, the investment would have promising economic returns.

11. A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the impact of changes in key parameters on the estimated
Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR). Table A2.6 presents the results of this analysis, showing how the EIRR

The World Bank

 Agriculture Sector Recovery in Türkiye's Earthquake-affected Provinces (P181428)

44

responds to progressive decreases and increases in the values of key parameters, such as crop yields, prices, and
production costs, as well as combined effects of these variables. This analysis offers insights into the robustness of the
project’s estimated returns against potential changes in crucial parameters.

Table A2.5: Economic indicators in different scenarios

Indicators
Without considering

GHG emission reduction

Shadow price of carbon

Low price (base scenario) High price (optimistic scenario)

ENPV (US$ million) 218.8 319.3 419.9

EIRR (percent) 16.1 percent 18.8 percent 21.4 percent

Table A2.6: Sensitivity analysis – Effects of changes in selected key parameters

Parameter
EIRR values (percent)

-20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20%

Benefits (yield, prices) 15.2% 17.1% 18.0% 18.8% 19.5% 20.2% 21.5%

Production costs  21.1% 19.9% 19.2% 18.8% 18.2% 17.7% 16.6%

Combined effect (crop yield,

price, production cost)

18.6% 18.3% 18.6% 18.8% 19.0% 19.2% 19.5%

12. The results of the sensitivity analysis suggest that changes in benefits, whether through crop yields or prices,
and variations in production costs, could have a substantial impact on the EIRR of the project. This indicates that
economic returns may be vulnerable to market fluctuations or weather events affecting productive activities.
Monitoring these factors and making necessary adjustments to the project plan is crucial to mitigate potential adverse
effects on profitability particularly in the medium and long term.

Results – Disaggregated

13. The cost-benefit analysis was broken down into segments to assess the returns on investment for various